

IA. No. 3/2024 in SC No. 17/2022
State Vs. Vinod Yadav @ Badshah
FIR No. 44/2021
PS KNK Marg
U/s 392/397/411/34 IPC

30.01.2024

This is an application for release of accused on furnishing personal bond, moved on behalf of the applicant/accused Vinod Yadav @ Badshah.

Present:- Mr. Nishant Kumar, Ld. Additional PP for the State.

Ms. Beena Devi, Ld. Counsel for applicant/accused.

As per summoning record, it transpires that applicant/accused had been enlarged on bail on 28.07.2021 by the Ld. Sessions Court and thereafter similar application for release of applicant/accused on furnishing personal bonds had already been allowed by the then Ld. ASJ-03, North vide orders dated 10.08.2021.

Accordingly, the present application is disposed off as *infructuous*.

Be that as it may, personal bonds on behalf of applicant/accused are furnished through his counsel. Same are accepted, as per rules.

Applicant/accused be released forthwith if not required in any other case.

Intimation be sent to the concerned Jail Superintendent for necessary intimation and compliance.

(Shefali Sharma)
Addl. Sessions Judge-02(North)
Rohini Courts Delhi/30.01.2024