

SC No. 17/2022
STATE Vs. VIKAS ETC
FIR No. 44/2021
PS (K.N. Katju Marg)

21.08.2025

Present: Sh. Girish Giri, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Sh. Kamal Kishore, Ld. LAC for accused Vinod Yadav @ Badshah.

Accused Vinod Yadav @ Badshah is on bail, but absent.

Proceedings against accused Vikas have already been abated vide order dated 13.10.2024.

It is submitted by Ld. LAC for accused Vinod Yadav @ Badshah that he has no information of the whereabouts of the accused Vinod Yadav @ Badshah. Hence, in these circumstances, this court is constrained to issue NBWs against accused Vinod Yadav @ Badshah through SHO/DCP concerned and notice to his surety for the next date of hearing.

Put up for further proceedings on 28.10.2025.

(VANDANA)
Addl. Sessions Judge-02(North)
Rohini Courts Delhi
21.08.2025