

SC 17/2022
STATE Vs. VIKAS ETC
FIR NO. 44/2021
PS K.N. Katju Marg

28.10.2025

Present: Ms. Yogita Kaushik, Ld. Substitute Addl. PP for the State.

Proceedings qua accused Vikas have been abated vide order dated 13.10.2024.

Accused Vinod Yadav @ Badshah is absent.

Sh. Kamal Kishore, Ld. LAC for accused Vinod Yadav @ Badshah.

NBWs issued against accused Vinod Yadav @ Badshah through DCP concerned have been received back unexecuted. It appears that accused has concealed himself and deliberately avoiding appearance before this court. In these circumstances, this court is constrained to initiate the proceedings U/s 82 CrPC against the accused **Vinod Yadav @ Badshah S/o Sh.Jogeshwar Yadav, r/o H. No. 95, Pana Khilhod, Village Badli, Delhi, Delhi**, as per rules on his last known address with the directions to execute the same at least 30 days before the date given. The process server is also directed to ensure the execution of the aforesaid process by:-

1. Affixation on the main gate of the house of the accused.
2. The photographs regarding the affixation of the process in the aforesaid manner be also filed along with the report.
3. By public announcements in the area.

contd... 2/-

4. To record the statement of two respectable members of the society regarding the execution of the process in the aforesaid manner.

IO is also directed to ensure the publication of the process in a leading National English/Hindi/Vernacular languages newspaper having circulation in the area of the residence of the accused and the detailed report be filed by the IO on the next date of hearing.

Put up for further proceedings on 19.01.2026.

(Vandana)
Addl. Sessions Judge-02(North)
Rohini Courts Delhi
28.10.2025