

SC 17/2022
STATE Vs. VIKAS ETC
FIR NO. 44/2021
PS K.N. Katju Marg

19.01.2026

Present: Sh. J.S. Malik, Ld. Substitute Addl. PP for the State.

Proceedings qua accused Vikas have been abated vide order dated 13.10.2024.

Sh. Anirudh, ld. Proxy counsel for accused Vinod Yadav @ Badshah and submits that Mr. Kamal Kishore, Ld. LAC for accused has now been appointed as Chief Legal Aid Defence Counsel at Karkardooma Court and he now seeks discharge from the present case.

Accordingly, in view of the submissions made by ld. Proxy counsel, Sh.Kamal Kishore, Ld. LAC is discharge from the present case.

Process under Section 82 Cr.P.C. qua accused Vinod Yadav @ Badshah received back duly executed.

Let notice be issued to the process server for recording his statement on **02.03.2026**.

(Vandana)
Addl. Sessions Judge-02(North)
Rohini Courts Delhi
19.01.2026